EU TYPE-EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE
This Certificate is for the exclusive use of Intertek's client and is provided pursuant to the agreement between Intertek and its Client. Intertek's
responsibility and liability are limited to the terms and conditions of the agreement. Intertek assumes no liability to any party, other than to the Client in
accordance with the agreement, for any loss, expense or damage occasioned by the use of this Certificate. Only the Client is authorized to permit copying
or distribution of this Certificate and then only in its entirety. Any use of the Intertek name or one of its marks for the sale or advertisement of the tested
material, product or service must first be approved in writing by Intertek.
Intertek Italia S.p.A. Via Miglioli, 2/A - 20063 Cernusco sul Naviglio, Milano - Italy
LFT-EMEA-IT-ATEX-OP-23a (8 March 2022) Page 1 of 3

When powered, the electromagnet retention force is made active and a suitable object/surface can be
attracted. When the supply voltage is cut off, the electromagnet loses its retention force.
The type code of product is:
• EXD yyy_xxx_0891, where
EXD Commercial name
yyy Three digit to indicate the external diameter of equipment:
• 130
• 160
• 180
xxx Three digit to indicate the admitted product variants (variations irrelevant to ATEX certification
0891 Four digit to indicate Elfri technical specification
The product is supply at 48Vdc and it is designed for work in accordance with a specific duty cycle: 6s ON and 9s
OFF
CE Marking shall be accompanied by the identification number of the Notified Body responsible for surveillance
of production.
14.  DRAWINGS AND DOCUMENTS
TITLE DOCUMENT Nr LEVEL DATE
USE AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL UM-EXD 00
31.05.2023
ATEX ELECTROMAGNETS RESIN CYCLE CREA-ATEX 00
24.03.2022
Technical Annex no. 1 BILL OF MATERIALS ANN-TECH.1 02
12.05.2023
Technical Annex no. 2 COILS WINDING CYCLE ANN-TECH.2 02
12.05.2023
Technical Annex no. 3 DRAWINGS ANN-TECH.3 01
12.05.2023
Technical Annex no. 4 COMPONENTS:
- CABLE
- CABLE GLAND
- COPPER
- FUSE
- THERMAL PROTECTOR
- PLASTIC PA12
ANN-TECH.4 01
12.05.2023
SCHEDULE
EU TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE NUMBER: ITS-I23ATEX32846X
LFT-EMEA-IT-ATEX-OP-23a (8 March 2022) Page 3 of 3
TITLE DOCUMENT Nr LEVEL DATE
- PLATE
- RESIN
- SOLDERING TIN
- GLASS FIBREBRAIDED COATED WITH SILICONE RUBBER
- ROUND HEAD TAPPING RIVETS
- UNINSULATED CRIMPING TERMINAL
RULES FOR PRODUCT CONFORMITY VERIFICATION TESTS ROT-EXD 0
24/03/2022
Copies of the above listed documents are kept at Intertek Italia S.p.A. archive.
15.  SPECIFIC CONDITIONS OF USE
• The equipment shall be protected against direct sunlight or ultraviolet lights;
• Designed for a specific duty cycle, as indicated in the item description;
• Reduce the impact velocity not more than 1 m/s and reduce the maximum potential impact energy is not
more than 500 J;
• The user shall provide the required strain relief for both supply cables;
• See user manual to minimize the risk of electrostatic charge;
• The equipment is furnished with the supply already connected, through a suitable cable gland. The
connection of the free end of the cable shall be carried out in safe zone or suitably protected, using one of
the types of protection foreseen by the standard EN 60079-0;
16.  ESSENTIAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS
The relevant Essential Health and Safety Requirements have been identified and assessed in Intertek Report Nr.
200032846UDI-ATX Revision 0 dated 12 June 2023
17. ROUTINE (FACTORY) TESTS
• The manufacturer must conduct a di-electric strength test on each unit at:
o 500V r.m.s. at 48Hz to 62Hz for 1s; or